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The government has maintained the level of funding for the academic year 2020-21 to improve the provision of physical education and sport in
primary schools. The focus of spending must lead to long lasting impact against the vision that will live on well beyond the Primary PE and
Sport Premium funding. Funding is based on our School size having more than 16 pupils in years 1-6 .

Total - £17,010 (119 pupils Year 1 -6 2020-21)
7/12 of the funding allocation is paid on 1 November 2020
5/12 of the funding allocation is paid on 1 May 2021

Our Vision for Primary PE and Sport Premium: All pupils will leave primary school physically literate and with the knowledge, skills and
motivation necessary to equip them for a healthy, active lifestyle and lifelong participation in physical activity and sport.

Objectives: To achieve self-sustaining improvement in the quality of PE and sport measured against the following 5 key indicators:
1. The engagement of all pupils in regular physical activity and active healthy lifestyles

Raising the profile of PE and sport across the school as a tool for whole school improvement
Increasing confidence, knowledge and skills of staff in teaching PE and sport
Increasing participation in competitive school sports.
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Expanding the growth in the range of traditional and alternative sporting activities offered to pupils
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In March 2020, Hawthorns School was closed to all but the children of key workers and vulnerable children, in accordance with national
lockdown guidance. As such, the intended impact of Sports Premium could not be realised. As a result, the remaining allocation of approx.
£7000 has been brought forward by special instruction from Tameside School Sports Partnership in accordance with national guidance.

Since Lockdown, children generally have had less opportunities to engage in physical activity. Some of children who have returned to school
are less physically fit than before and some appear to have gained weight. We are aware that some children have stayed indoors for long

periods of time .
Increasing fitness levels will need to be a priority for school in September. We will

e Continue to address issues around obesity and low fitness levels through increasing participation in physical activities and providing a
range of activities to engage all pupils.

e Increase the amount of time for physical activities that ensure children ‘get out of breath’.

e Achieve Gold School Games Award
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contract

£118

£3500

£550

£1500- for 2-year

Support for PE staff. CPD and networking
opportunities. Athlete visits. Support for
paperwork. Resources. Competitions. More
links with other schools. Awareness raising of
local and national issues /initiatives. Continue
to raise profile of Special Schools

Provides resources and support for safe
practice in all aspects of PE, sport and
physical activity. Support for CPD

High quality games teaching to all KS2 and to
provide a weekly multi-skill after school club.
Increased numbers attending club /being
active. Links with community clubs. Children
will be engaged and motivated — improved
behaviours. Increased focus on School games
values, development of skills and intra/inter
competitions.

Resource bank to support PE delivery,
playground games and health and wellbeing.
Activities for PE at home

12345

12345

12345

12345

Ensure teacher networks and
CPD opportunities are
attended to support PE staff.
Continue to link with local
mainstream/special schools-
organise Inclusion Festival.

Support and advice for PE
delivery. Opportunities for
professional development

Regular planning/feedback
meetings with PE coach to
focus on timetable, support in
lessons, developing
competition, promoting School
Games Values.

Pupil voice — choice of
activities for AS club.

Resource can be used to
support remote learning
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Sports/Health Week
resources/activities
taster activities,
equipment, venue costs

Specialist Coaches and
activities
Dance/Scooters/Yoga for
Curriculum support and
after-school clubs

Playground equipment/
equipment for lessons

Alternative Activities
Indoor activity
centres/cycling

trampolining/gymnastics

Sensory equipment - for
key groups of children
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£2000

£2000

£2000

£2000

£1000

Staff and children will be motivated to
participate in wider range of activities during
the week.

Increased enthusiasm and participation.
Healthy Lifestyles will be embedded by
engaging children and staff in range of fun
activities healthy food and drinks, nutrition
support, key services to work with children,
activities for parents and children

Engage /motivate children in alternative
activities to keep fit.

Improvement in skills and physical activity. PE
staff will feel supported. Club numbers will
increase.

Maintain/extend activity levels at playtimes
and during lessons.

Focus on personal challenges/cross curricular
activity and staff utilising equipment
throughout the day

Improved concentration in class. Increased
participation in physical activity

Enjoyment of challenging physical activities
using local facilities. Some children may
continue to use local facilities.

Increased participation and activity.

Sensory needs of groups of key groups of
children will be met. Improved
behaviour/concentration/engagement in
physical activity

125

1235

12345

135

1235

Ensure regular input from
Sports/health Councils. Pupil
voice and school surveys.

Allocate time for PE TA to
assess/meet with SLT.
Develop skills of class TA's .

Audit resources. Maintain level
of PE and Sport to achieve
Gold School Games award.
Buy scooters. Look at
timetables and planning.
Focus on equipment needs for
Early Years.

Plan lunchtime activities-
involve TA’s. more music
outside.

Plan activities for each class.
Liaise with minibus availability.

Discuss equipment needs with
staff. Timetable sensory
sessions. Use of Bouncy castle.
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Sportswear: PE kit/
Ambassadors T
Shirts/Sports kit for
competitions

Transport for Sports
activities

Online fitness tools

Music subscription

Medals/trophies/Sports
Rewards

Outdoor Education
clothing and resources

Improvements to
playground
Playground equipment
for EYFS

TOTAL
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£500

£500

£300

£150

£100

£1000

£3000

£1000

f 21,218

Income: £17,010
Funding for 2020-21
+ £ 7,000 Funding
carried over from last
year due to Covid

All children will have suitable clothing and
participate in physical activity. Promote
Ambassadors role in school- encourage pride
in PE activities. Raise profile of sport in
school.
Ensure maximum participation at events.
More classes accessing community facilities —
regular participation in physical activity.
5 a day /Cosmic Yoga apps. All classes have
access to online fitness tool- increased
participation and activity.
Unlimited music bank to promote health and
wellbeing across school
To motivate and promote competition across
school. Promotion of School Games Values.
Encourage personal best.
To ensure all classes have appropriate
clothing for Outdoor walks and activities.
Improved mental health and well-being,

Existing play areas are dated and unsafe.
Changes will be made to playgrounds

Expansion of provision, increased
participation and fitness

12

145

15

125

124

1235

12345

125

Source new kits for
competitions/PE lessons.

Link activities and minibus
timetable.

Ensure all staff have password
access.

Ensure all staff have access

Continue to promote School
Games Values. Competition
calendar inter/intra

Audit current resources.
Discuss with staff.

Assess current needs around
building works.

Discuss needs with staff.
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