

Head of School: Mr P. Coiffait

Hawthorns School Sport Premium Statement of Intent 2020-21

Co-ordinator: Debbie Fitton/Claire McCormick

October 2020

A: Hawthorns School, Sunnyside Moss Campus, Lumb Lane, Audenshaw, M34 5SF T:0161 370 1312 E:admin@hawthorns.tameside.sch.uk W:hawthornsschool.org





The government has maintained the level of funding for the academic year 2020-21 to improve the provision of physical education and sport in primary schools. The focus of spending must lead to long lasting impact against the vision that will live on well beyond the Primary PE and Sport Premium funding. Funding is based on our School size having more than 16 pupils in years 1-6.

Total - £17,010 (119 pupils Year 1 -6 2020-21)

7/12 of the funding allocation is paid on 1 November 2020 5/12 of the funding allocation is paid on 1 May 2021

Our Vision for Primary PE and Sport Premium: All pupils will leave primary school physically literate and with the knowledge, skills and motivation necessary to equip them for a healthy, active lifestyle and lifelong participation in physical activity and sport.

Objectives: To achieve self-sustaining improvement in the quality of PE and sport measured against the following 5 key indicators:

- 1. The engagement of all pupils in regular physical activity and active healthy lifestyles
- 2. Raising the profile of PE and sport across the school as a tool for whole school improvement
- 3. Increasing confidence, knowledge and skills of staff in teaching PE and sport
- 4. Increasing participation in competitive school sports.
- 5. Expanding the growth in the range of traditional and alternative sporting activities offered to pupils





In March 2020, Hawthorns School was closed to all but the children of key workers and vulnerable children, in accordance with national lockdown guidance. As such, the intended impact of Sports Premium could not be realised. As a result, the remaining allocation of approx. £7000 has been brought forward by special instruction from Tameside School Sports Partnership in accordance with national guidance.

Since Lockdown, children generally have had less opportunities to engage in physical activity. Some of children who have returned to school are less physically fit than before and some appear to have gained weight. We are aware that some children have stayed indoors for long periods of time .

Increasing fitness levels will need to be a priority for school in September. We will

- Continue to address issues around obesity and low fitness levels through increasing participation in physical activities and providing a range of activities to engage all pupils.
- Increase the amount of time for physical activities that ensure children 'get out of breath'.
- Achieve Gold School Games Award





Plans for funding for 2020 -21

Intended purchase	Funding allocated(approx)	Expected evidence and impact	Links to indicators	Sustainability and next steps
Membership of Tameside School Sports Partnership	£1500- for 2-year contract	Support for PE staff. CPD and networking opportunities. Athlete visits. Support for paperwork. Resources. Competitions. More links with other schools. Awareness raising of local and national issues /initiatives. Continue to raise profile of Special Schools	12345	Ensure teacher networks and CPD opportunities are attended to support PE staff. Continue to link with local mainstream/special schools- organise Inclusion Festival.
Association for Physical Education membership	£118	Provides resources and support for safe practice in all aspects of PE , sport and physical activity. Support for CPD	12345	Support and advice for PE delivery. Opportunities for professional development
Tameside Active Sports Coach - half day a week and weekly after school club	£3500	High quality games teaching to all KS2 and to provide a weekly multi-skill after school club. Increased numbers attending club /being active. Links with community clubs. Children will be engaged and motivated – improved behaviours. Increased focus on School games values, development of skills and intra/inter competitions.	12345	Regular planning/feedback meetings with PE coach to focus on timetable, support in lessons, developing competition, promoting School Games Values. Pupil voice – choice of activities for AS club.
Get Set for PE resources	£550	Resource bank to support PE delivery, playground games and health and wellbeing. Activities for PE at home	12345	Resource can be used to support remote learning





Sports/Health Week resources/activities taster activities, equipment, venue costs	£2000	Staff and children will be motivated to participate in wider range of activities during the week. Increased enthusiasm and participation. Healthy Lifestyles will be embedded by engaging children and staff in range of fun activities healthy food and drinks, nutrition support, key services to work with children, activities for parents and children	125	Ensure regular input from Sports/health Councils. Pupil voice and school surveys.
Specialist Coaches and activities Dance/Scooters/Yoga for Curriculum support and after-school clubs	£2000	Engage /motivate children in alternative activities to keep fit. Improvement in skills and physical activity. PE staff will feel supported. Club numbers will increase.	1235	Allocate time for PE TA to assess/meet with SLT. Develop skills of class TA's .
Playground equipment/ equipment for lessons	£2000	Maintain/extend activity levels at playtimes and during lessons. Focus on personal challenges/cross curricular activity and staff utilising equipment throughout the day Improved concentration in class. Increased participation in physical activity	12345	Audit resources. Maintain level of PE and Sport to achieve Gold School Games award. Buy scooters. Look at timetables and planning. Focus on equipment needs for Early Years. Plan lunchtime activities- involve TA's. more music outside.
Alternative Activities Indoor activity centres/cycling trampolining/gymnastics	£2000	Enjoyment of challenging physical activities using local facilities. Some children may continue to use local facilities. Increased participation and activity.	135	Plan activities for each class. Liaise with minibus availability.
Sensory equipment - for key groups of children	£1000	Sensory needs of groups of key groups of children will be met. Improved behaviour/concentration/engagement in physical activity	1235	Discuss equipment needs with staff. Timetable sensory sessions. Use of Bouncy castle.





Sportswear: PE kit/ Ambassadors T Shirts/Sports kit for competitions	£500	All children will have suitable clothing and participate in physical activity. Promote Ambassadors role in school- encourage pride in PE activities. Raise profile of sport in school.	12	Source new kits for competitions/PE lessons.
Transport for Sports activities	£500	Ensure maximum participation at events. More classes accessing community facilities – regular participation in physical activity.	145	Link activities and minibus timetable.
Online fitness tools	£300	5 a day /Cosmic Yoga apps. All classes have access to online fitness tool- increased participation and activity.	15	Ensure all staff have password access.
Music subscription	£150	Unlimited music bank to promote health and wellbeing across school	125	Ensure all staff have access
Medals/trophies/Sports Rewards	£100	To motivate and promote competition across school. Promotion of School Games Values. Encourage personal best.	124	Continue to promote School Games Values. Competition calendar inter/intra
Outdoor Education clothing and resources	£1000	To ensure all classes have appropriate clothing for Outdoor walks and activities. Improved mental health and well-being,	1235	Audit current resources. Discuss with staff.
Improvements to playground	£3000	Existing play areas are dated and unsafe. Changes will be made to playgrounds	12345	Assess current needs around building works.
Playground equipment for EYFS	£1000	Expansion of provision, increased participation and fitness	125	Discuss needs with staff.
TOTAL	£ 21,218 Income: £17,010 Funding for 2020-21 + £ 7,000 Funding carried over from last year due to Covid			



